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Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-621-6513 x101.  Thanks!  Becky
NEXT HOCC MEETING (4th Thursday of every month ()
Next meeting will be: July 24, 2008  1:30p-3:00p
LOCATION:  WPIC-Neighborhood Living Project (NLP)
2552 Centre Ave, PGH, PA 15219  phone 412-578-3250

On-street parking is available.  81B Lincoln bus serves this area of the Hill.  Please let me know if you need directions.
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!

· 1:40 pm meeting initiated ~ informal discussion started.
Announcements
· Mercy Front Door #1-877-637-2924
· WPIC new line for crises.  Call center will be in Point Breeze, building is not yet done.  Call center is open and being 7/1/08.  Marketing campaign related to service.  Unknown what the new crises number will be.  If Mercy receives the crises call, they will triage and transfer as appropriate to WPIC.  New crises center will be at the old “Beer World” near the E. End Food Co-Op and Gatto.  There are apparently still zoning issues, but things are moving forward.

· As mentioned at last meeting, there is a special initiative with homeless and the Hepatitis A/B vaccine, which is being offered from the XRAY van with the County and at the health care for the homeless clinic sites.

· In July, Health Care for the Homeless and Hillman Cancer Ctr are offering cancer screenings to men and women.

· Question was raised if Wood St Commons is closing.  Wood St is not closing.  Funding streams and ideas are being worked on, ongoing, to maintain the integrity of this building.

· CIT OFFICERS-questions regarding.  The committee would like to know how many officers are trained at this time?  Average number of CIT officers per zone?

· Article discussed that was in the Pgh Post Gazette regarding Lakesha, who works for the Pgh Downtown Partnership.  Lakesha has been designated as the point homeless ambassador (  Congrats Lakesha.

· North Side-no new updates.

· Homeless numbers downtown continue to decrease due to being encouraged to move-on by police.

· June 2008-Safety Net opened Spectrum II (45 bed) permanent housing program that assists with rent x5 yrs and targeted case mgmt.  Stephanie Chiappini and Melody Miller are to contacts for this program.
HOCC PLAN :

· WHERE WE ARE GOING~~~

· Last meeting we said:  We need to consider for the next HOCC Meeting:  What is HOCC’s next undertaking??  Suggestions include:  Continue to monitor engagement network, Solution Building, CM Network utilizing peers in a formal process, Homeless Education Network.  Mac brings up a greater goal or connecting with the greater community:  increased outreach coordination, increased coordination with entities such as Pgh Police, Public Works, Penn Dot, etc.  There are several groups that exist on the North Side alone such as:  Martin Luther King Safety Zone Group, North Side Homeless Services Providers Group and North Side Providers Group.  Need more coordination in greater community.
· Today’s discussion includes:

· Assist/Monitoring of the AEN.  Chris and Mac are on the advisory committee/board.
· Continue to explore Peer CM formal process.

· Please consider ideas and we will continue to re-address a definitive plan  (
Further General discussion/Announcements-
· Shepherds Heart with homeless van service.  Locations and start date of this service not announced.  Still in planning phase.  Areas that plan to be in the service loop from the email regarding include:  Allegheny Co Engagement Network members including Light of Life, Pleasant Valley, Downtown Ministerium/Smithfield Church Shelter/Trinity Cathedral, Federal Bldg, State Bldg, Onala Club, Mercy Behavioral on Carson St, UPMC Mercy Hosp, Shepherds Heart, Operation Safety Net, Wellspring, Oakland VA.  

· FYI-Hsg Authority and VA have collaborative with #75 vouchers for homeless vets.  Unknown who to contact regarding details of this housing option.

· Allegheny County DHS is working on a listing of all subsidized apartment.  Getting waiting list for all and # of bedrooms.  Spreadsheet is being developed.  Summer intern is working on this.  This will provide a way to track need & availability.  Hopefully available by 8/08.

· Advisory Board-10yr plan implementation.  Looking for people for work groups.  7 ½ yrs remain, need to get more specialized, especially related to the need for increased housing units by 1000.

· Update re: Providers Mtg at St. Joe’s.  There is a change in the format of this meeting.  Having panel speakers at the meeting, specifically related to homeless issue resulting in discussion session.  There is also an online blog.  Previous quarter-Tonya Payne, councilwoman, was panel speaker.  This quarter:  CHSC Rod Sanders regarding Gambling Counseling, Michael’s Place, VA-Mary Frances regarding CTAD and WPIC-Tyrone McKelvia regarding D&A resources.  Next Mtg 9/08 (??date?)
· Grant Writer’s of Western Pa has meeting yesterday.  Topic of discussion:  national experts regarding best practices.  County wise and discussion related to our county.

· SLEEP-IN for the HOMELESS:  please visit WWW.CHSCORP.ORG for further info.  It will be held 10/17/08 6:30p through 10/18/08 6:30a at the City/County Bldg.  There will be five bands and local university participation.  This is for increased public awareness and fundraising.

· General discussion regarding need to be more proactive related to chronically homeless.  Need for increased interaction.  Other communities with focus on high end users.  Hard to cross reference homeless to high end hospital users.

· Return to topic discussed at 4/08 meeting regarding PARKING METERS and how this could be used as fund raiser within Allegheny County (Downtown, specifically).  Who to approach?  City, Parking Authority, URA???  County and Advisory Board has discussed the idea.  Mac will check with Denver to inquire regarding some further details.
Meeting adjourned shortly after 3pm.  
Food for thought:  
Joy is not in things; it is in us. --Richard Wagner

REGULAR ATTENDEES:
	
	Baldwin, Devin
	Three Rivers Youth

LOFT/TLP

508 Franklin Ave

Wilkinsburg, PA 15221
	Emergency Shelter and Transitional Living Program
	242-5580 x37
	Devin.baldwin@threeriversyouth.org 

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Cox, Jonathan 
	Pittsburgh Downtown Parnership
	
	566-4190
	jcox@downtownpittsburgh.com 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	DeSantis, Jeff
	Mercy Behavioral Health

330 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	
	488-4390
	jdesantis@mercybh.org


	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	
	Fowler, Fred
	Senior Planner

Office of Behavioral Health

304 Wood Street

PGH, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	
	Gemmel, Natalie
	CHSC 
	Intern
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	X
	Haberchak, Ed
And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	X
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	X
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	X
	Johnson, Diane
	WPIC-NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach
	578-7729
	Johnsond@msx.upmc.edu

	X
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Forensic Services

304 Wood St

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Forensics
	350-7337

350-4359

350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-424-2287
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	X
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	621-6513 x101
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	X
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McMahon, Diane
	Parental Stress Center

5877 Commerce St.

PGH, PA 15206
	Pending possible HUD/PH Program, waiting to hear!
	361-4800

© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com

	X
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	621-6513 x106
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	
	Quinn, Mae


	1410 Fifth Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Miryam’s-Day Program/Residential & Transitional Housing
	471-0155
	Amq01@comcast.net 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	X
	Ross, Natalie
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-H 

7180 Highland Drive

PGH, PA 15206`
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	365-4640
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	X
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a
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